

File Number

Title

**City of West Allis Matter Summary** 

Status

7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

R	2-2011-0072	Resolution		Int	troduced		
		Resolution Author Sanitary Sewer La Introduced: 4/5/20	teral Services at	2361 South 63: Co	ntrolling Body:		5.51. nmittee
COMMITT	EE RECOMM	MENDATION_	Adop	1			
	MOVER	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED
ACTION			Barczak	0.			
DATE:			Czaplewski				
Hloh "	,		Kopplin				
12/2011			Lajsic				
/			Narlock				
			Reinke	.,			
			Roadt Sengstock	~			
			Vitale	,			
	1		Weigel				
			TOTAL	5			
SIGNATUR	E OF COMMI	ттее мемве	R				
Chair O	16	Vice-	Chair		Membe	er	
COMMON	COUNCIL AC	CTION		ADO	PT		

	MOVER	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED
ACTION	/		Barczak	/			
DATE:			Czaplewski				
APR 0 5 2011			Kopplin				
111100 2011			Lajsic	1,			
			Narlock				
			Reinke	/			
			Roadt	1			
			Sengstock				
			Vitale	1			
			Weigel				
			TOTAL	10			



# City of West Allis

7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

## Resolution

File Number: R-2011-0072

Final Action:

APR 0 5 2011

Sponsor(s):

**Public Works Committee** 

Resolution Authorizing and Directing the Director of Public Works/City Engineer to Pay For Sanitary Sewer Lateral Services at 2361 South 63rd Street in the amount of \$1,405.51.

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works has a long standing policy of the City's responsibility for making repairs to sanitary sewer laterals from the point of connection to the main sanitary sewer line up through the riser connection; and,

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department has determined that the sanitary sewer lateral at 2361 South 63rd failed at the riser connection based on field observations; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Steven Unger incurred costs related to determining that the lateral failure was the responsibility of the City based on past policy and consistent with that policy, is asking for reimbursement for services provided by Roto-Rooter and J.R. Plumbing, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the Director of Public Works/City Engineer be and is hereby authorized and directed to make fair reimbursement for services to Mr. Steven Unger in the amount of \$1,405.51.

**ADOPTED** 

APR 0 5 2011

Paul M. Ziehler, City Admin, Officer, Clerk/Treas.

APPROVED

Dan Devine, Mayor





#### **ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT**

Michael G. Lewis

Director of Public Works / City Engineer

LOCATION

414/302-8360 414/302-8366 (Fax)

City Hall

7525 West Greenfield Avenue West Allis, Wisconsin 53214

www.ci.west-allis.wi.us mlewis@ci.west-allis.wi.us

TO:

Michael G. Lewis, City Engineer/Director of Public Works

FROM:

Brian D. Block, Traffic & Utility Technician

DATE:

March 28, 2011

RE:

Claim Against the City of West Allis by Steve Unger, property owner of addressed

property 2361 S. 63 St.

#### SUMMARY

LITH ITY

J. R Plumbing, Inc. was hired by the property owner who was experiencing a back-up of the sewer water at the property addressed 2361 S. 63 St. on June 1, 2010. J.R. Plumbing, Inc. augured, then water jetted the lateral pipe to drain.

**MEMORANDUM** 

The property owner who again experienced a back-up of the sewer water at the property addressed 2361 S. 63 St. then hired Roto-Rooter. Roto-Rooter augured the lateral on February 26, 2011 and then water ietted the lateral pipe to drain. Roto-Rooter inserted a camera and video taped the line.

Based on the video produced by Roto-Rooter for the property owner, the City let an emergency contract to repair this lateral connection, along with a second problem lateral complaint at 2346 S. 63 St.

Underground Pipeline Inc., an underground contractor for the City, repaired both locations on March 8, 2011. City forces are scheduled to restore permanent pavement at both locations.

### FINDINGS & OBSERVATIONS

Existing conditions and utilities in S. 63 St. at the address 2361 S. 63 St.

The pavement at 2361 S. 63 St. is a 30 ft. wide 7 in. thick concrete pavement centered in a 60 ft. right of way. Both sides of the street have concrete sidewalks.

The City of West Allis underground utilities in S. 63 St. at the above-referenced address consist of the following:

VEAR INSTALLED

OTIETT	TEAR INSTALLED	LOCATION
6 in. cast iron water main	1929	24 ft. west of east RoW line
10 in. clay sanitary sewer	1929	30 ft. west of east RoW line

City records indicate that the existing sanitary sewer lateral at 2361 S. 63 St. is a 6 in. clay pipe installed in 1930 and is connected with a riser connection.

The March 8, 2011 Inspector's Report from the U.P.I. repair, notes that the top portion of the riser for 2361 S. 63 St. was found broken with missing pipe with black-color soil in the area of the broken section.

## **CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS**

It is my opinion that a failure of the riser to the sanitary main existed at 2361 S. 63 St. prior to the March 8, 2011 U.P.I. emergency repair.

I've concluded that the broken riser caused a back-up and non-draining condition for the resident at 2361 S. 63 St.

I am recommending reimbursement of the receipts totaling \$1,405.51, which is the total amount of the Roto-Rooter Invoice No. 178249, Roto-Rooter Invoice No. 177515 & J.R. Plumbing, Inc. Invoice No.131760.

BDB: Attach:

cc (via email):

Joseph Burtch

Michael Scherer

h:\bbclaims\63st 2361s steven unger claim

RECEIVED

MAR 0 8 2011

Steve Unger 2361 South 63<sup>rd</sup> Street West Allis, WI 53219 (414) 788-7054

CITY OF WEST ALLIS

March 4, 2011,

Joe Burtch Assistant City Engineer City of West Allis 7525 West Greenfield Ave West Allis, WI 53214

Mr. Burtch:

Per our phone conversation on Monday, February 28, 2011, I am writing this letter to request reimbursement of receipts paid to sewer/drain service contractors on two separate, yet related, incidents for services provided at our residence on South 63<sup>rd</sup> Street.

The first incident occurred on Sunday, May 30, 2010 when I noticed that our sewer system was backing up through the floor drain in our basement. I immediately rented a 50' electric snake device from Home Depot in an effort to clear the drain. After six hours of work, the pipe remained clogged. My family and I left our home to stay with other family members. I contacted J.R. Plumbing, Inc. to come out and clear the line, and they arrived at my house on Tuesday, June 1, 2010. J.R. worked on the obstructed sewer line 2.5 hours and although they were able to snake out to 60°, the pipe still remained clogged. Originally, they thought the problem was tree roots, but the city tree between the sidewalk and the road is only 40° from the main vent in my basement. The major obstruction J.R. kept running into was 60° from the main vent; a point directly in the center of the road above the main. The line could not be cleared using several different cutting tips, and I was told that the only other option was to jet the pipe. Reluctantly, I agreed and the jetting crew arrived at my house on Wednesday, June 2, 2010. After 2 hours of jetting, the sewer was finally cleared. The accumulated costs to this point were more than I could afford, and I was not able to spend more money to have the pipe televised. Please see receipt from J.R. Plumbing, Inc. for \$615.51.

More recently, the sewer backed up again through the floor drain in our basement on Saturday, February 26, 2011. Immediately, I contracted the services of Roto-Rooter who arrived that same day. Roto-Rooter spent 3 hours using multiple tips, cutters and whips, 55' out from the clean out near the front of my house, but the pipe would not clear. At one point clay and soil was noticed embedded in the end of the whip, and again, jetting was recommended. My family and I made arrangements to stay elsewhere until the pipe could be cleared. On Monday, February 28, 2011, the jetting crew arrived, and after jetting for over two hours, cleared the pipe. In an effort identify a more complicated problem; I elected to pay extra money to have the clean pipe televised.

Several important facts were discovered after viewing the DVD. First, although the camera was not able to make it to the main sewer, the tracing device located the camera directly in the center of the road about 11° down, where it could not go any further. At this point, 55° from the clean out, it is obvious that the pipe is broken. Also notable, at 35° into the pipe, there is no evidence of tree roots or misaligned joints as previously suspected. Please see two receipts from Roto-Rooter for total charges of \$790.00.

As we discussed, it is obvious upon viewing the DVD that the break in the pipe is at the top of the vertical riser to the main. Survey marks placed on the road to locate the main riser are within inches of the suspected location of the pipe break, as marked by Roto-Rooter. My wife and I are relieved that the City of West Allis has agreed to repair the pipe. Please consider reimbursement of all receipts totaling \$1,405.51 related to alleviating and identifying the problem with the broken sanitary riser. Each year we try to use our tax return and plan a home improvement project to upgrade our home and property. Setbacks like this have caused us to cancel projects for 2010 and 2011. Reimbursement of this money would allow us to proceed with our patio and sidewalk project for this year. Thank you for your assistance in this unfortunate incident.

Sincerely.

Steven J. Unger

ıb No.	J,31	<i>)</i> ( )		27	101-1 ·	J.R. Plumbing, Inc.	E.T.A.	. <b>:</b>	
)	The Control of the Co		···	- 2-		16817 W. Greenfield Ave., New Berlin, WI 53151 (262) 432-4444 Fax (262) 786-0764	Job Date 65	رن الاستار الاستار	
	•	معم بــايناميون الجار				MP226103 Bldg. Contr. Reg. #271886	/	<u> </u>	
me	117	ξ.	مياني ل	de sta		Bill to	Workman GUS		<u> </u>
dress 3	36	f.	•	3 1	<b>₩</b> 5.77	Address	Tel. 414 - 262 - 766	700	1.
	1.1	.74							
у	<u> </u>	· ·		<del></del>	-	City	Tel. 414 – 262 –		
ture of Work:	J.A	/1 / /	<u>L</u>	<i>- البارا</i> -	_				
Workman	P.O. #'s	•			×				
	Time	Reg.	01.	Hours	# Item	MATERIAL USED		Amoun	11
	Mon.	*****	<u> </u>	ļ	1	Company of 100 per Mary		<u> </u>	<del> </del>
<u> </u>	Tues	Α	1			,		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
<u> (205</u>	Wed.	X	<u> </u>	- 5			and the state of t	ļ	
Mill	Phurs.	7	ļ	., 5		Some heart has a so obout			<del> </del>
	Fri.		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		The said place Weekel the House, &		<del> </del>	┼
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sat		ļ	ļ		91 100 Mest 1-81100 Barre 1 11 12		4	┼
	Sun.					The second and get the true to			-
our mininum		Tot	al Hours	<b>!</b>		Company Company to the program of the	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	**	-
iter heater pickup		*********************				The state of the s		<del> </del>	+
ish Complete: ()				<del></del>			11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u> </u>	<del> </del>
ugh Complete: -Write #	162 / 140						De la la Maria		_
AALITE #				<b>\dagger</b>		·	Material	1.7	7,
vel time	AT		DT	<del>`</del>	<u> </u>		7 /4007/87		+
an up! Yes / No					Any fees n	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Labor		+
tective coverings		s / No					Trip Charge		+
				<del></del>	1		TV Pipe Inspection	<del>                                     </del>	1
						rwork slip signed. This is done in dider to protect you, the workmen — L	Snaking 👉 👙	126	135
labor statemer	nt before	workme	n leave th	e job, and			Grease Trap Work		1
in any way, ple	•			•			Justing Collection	375	0.77
	_			_		read and understands the Terms & Conditions on the reverse side.	Discount All Lines		1
		-				O days of Invoice date.	Plumbing Permit		1
Co	nfide	ntial	Infor	matic	on	Signed / / Address - American	Sub Total	115	131
Z/VISA	co	) P/)	9 53	143	7773	§ Ву	Sales Tax		
mr 71973		<u> </u>			0/10	_ COD			
				Ехр	<u> </u>	Only one discount offer per job, Senior Discount or coupon — whichever is greater.	TOTAL	12.75	51



Washington: Ozaukee:

(262) 255-3031

(262) 375-5576

.

\* \* - 1 - 1 \* \* \*

11030 W. Lincoln Ave. Milwaukee, WI 53227

INVOICE

(414) 541-4477 (262) 548-3660

177515

VISZIMAST/DISCOVER	0 6	RETAIN RECEIPT FOR WARHANTY PURPOSES, S30.00 CHARGE FOR HETURNED CHECKS. PAYMENT IS OUE WITHIN 30 DAYS, SERVICE CHARGE OF 174%, PER MONTH (18% APR) ON ALL INVOICES OVER 30 DAYS OLD.
425.00	TOTAL S	WARRANTY (IF APPLICABLE)
	TAX \$	SEHVICE REPRESENTATIVE
1750.00	SUBTOTALS	THUCK# J C + 1
325,00	Deep at now	APPROX 1111
7	Located Sew	TELEVISED +
	du	PARTS/PRODUCTS (A)
	e appset	1638:b
275.00		
100.80	DEL	100000
	5 4/80 +	
	art out by	W. A. A. A.
	at towards	From CO. O.
<b>25</b> 200000000000000000000000000000000000	d sewer	STATE ATTOM
	STREET CITY, ZIP)	RESS (# DIFFEREN
	7	C C S C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
	UNG EXT	CTOVAN
FINISH TIME		CUSTOMER NAME
START TIME	0807 Ro.	3 1 2 1 / 8 E / E   E   E   E   E   E   E   E   E

☐ CHARGE ☐ CASH D CHECK #

RETAIN RECEIPT FOR WARRANTY PURPOSES.
S30.00 CHARGE FOR RETURNED CHECKS. PAYMENT IS
DUE WITHIN 30 DAYS. SERVICE CHARGE OF 11/9, PER
MONTH (18% APR) ON ALL INVOICES OVER 30 DAYS OLD.

CALCALLY #

☐ VISA/MAST/DISCOVEB

☐ CHARGE □ CASH

Signature

China Contract

100	The same
( }	<b>30</b> mgs
SS	00
RVIO	
SERVICE	
ž	

Milwaukee:

Washington: Ozaukee: Waukesha:

(262) 375-5576 (262) 255-3031

51

(414) 541-4477 (262) 548-3660 178249

Val	30
Kee	≶
5	5
25	colr
3227	1 Ave

INVOICE

ONTRACT NO.:	111 mm 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		LJ PA					REPORT				REPORT N	,
***	-11 CKG-CYU	<u> </u>										ATE TUE	3/8
CCOUNT NO.:					u	VENTHE	P & TFM	D 155 %.	32 ° P.	10	2 <sup>HD</sup> 1/3	38° F	2/6_
						1CAIIIC			RACTOR:				
N: <u>\$ 63<sup>rt</sup> St</u>							****					en menn	×
ROM: W. Lincoln /	<u>ve.</u>	TC	: W Haye				SUBCO	NTRACTO	-				
LABO	)R		EC	MAIN	IENT				51	RUC	TURES		
DESCRIPTION	NO. H	RS.	DESCRIPTI	ON	NO.	HRS	LOG	CATION	SIZE/TY	PE	CONNS	WORK COMPL	VERT FT.
FM - ROGER		8	BALKH	06	1	8							
OP_		8	LORD	éf.	1	8				_		ļ	
LAB		र्वे	TRUC	K	1_	6.5	(7:00	-1:30)			namen of the same of		
NOLB		5/				<u> </u>				.		-	
											-		
G 4	AWCUT " PVC f 5° PVC " FERNC	BEN	· 3.5	? =	4.								
- TI - BRI - FO - SAWITAR - 6" PN - 45" F - 6" FO - 7RUC	CK: MOR CK: MOR VAO FR. PIPE Y LATER CUT I IC. PIPE EVE BEMI ENCOS K COAD	TAR ACTUING WAS PAUL !!	BULKHERE PILLE  ESTILLE  ESTILLE  ESTILLE  ESTILLE  CONTINUE  ESTILLE  CONTINUE  CONTI	FAD PC RE	€ B N F PAN	END PLACE	ro RI.	SER 3 SELL 2:	3 0 ga 36 f	<b>57 K</b> G	DIMI ( 16	om je.o	wy€+Ki ·CR <sub>J</sub> B
- TI - BRI - FO - SAWIAR - 6" PI - 45" FI - 46" FI - 1780c - 23614-	CK + MOR VAO FR. PIPE Y LATER CUT I IC PIPE PVC BENI ENCOS K LOAD 2364 S 1.5' OF	TAR ACTUING WAS STALL ST	BULKHURE PILLE  EISER  ZEA.  L-1.  DRISC  PVC PIL	AD PC PE RE	W B ~ F PAN AN	END PLACE	Hous Con	inecnoi	3 Uga 361 U, as 200	6	"×6"	wyE.	A j D
- TI - BRI - FO - SAWITAR - SAWI - L" PI - 45" F - TRUC - 2361 4 - 2364 - FOUND OFFI	CK + MOR VAO FRI PIPE Y LATER CUT - I IC PIPE PVE BENI EN COS K LOAD 2364 S 1.5' OF EN + MIS	TAR ACTUING WAS STAN STAN STAN STAN STAN STAN STAN ST	BULKHERED PILLE  EAR  EAR  EAR  EAR  PICTION  PIPC I	RE RE	W B ~ F PAN PAN PAN PE	END TO PLACE	Hous Con	inecnoi	3 Uga 361 U, as 200	6	"×6"	wyE.	A j D
- TI - BRI - FO - SAWIAR - 6" PI - 45" FI - 46" FI - 1780c - 23614-	CK + MOR VAO FRI PIPE Y LATER CUT - I IC PIPE PVE BENI EN COS K LOAD 2364 S 1.5' OF EN + MIS	TAR ACTUING WAS STAN STAN STAN STAN STAN STAN STAN ST	BULKHERED PILLE  EAR  EAR  EAR  EAR  PICTION  PIPC I	RE RE	W B ~ F PAN PAN PAN PE	END TO PLACE	Hous Con	inecnoi	3 Uga 361 U, as 200	6	"×6"	wyE.	A j D
- TI - BRI - FO - SAWITAR - SAWI - 45" FO - 45" FO - TRUC - 2361 4 - 2364 - FOUND OFFICE	CK + MOR VAO FR. PIPE Y LATER CUT I IC PIPE PVC BENI EN COS K COAD 2364 S 1.5 OF EN + MIS VA BROKE	TAR ACTUING SPORTS OF JOSEN B	BULKHERED PILLE  EAR  EAR  EAR  EAR  PICTION  PIPC I	RE RE	W B ~ F PAN ANL	END TO PLACE	Hous Con	inecnoi	3 Uga 361 U, as 200	6	"×6"	wyE.	A j D
- TI - BRI - FO - SAWITAR - SAWI - U" PI - 45" F - TRUC - 2361 + - 2364 - FOUND OFFI	CK + MOR VAO FR. PIPE Y LATER CUT I I'C PIPE PVC BENI EN COS 2364 S 1.5 OF EN FORE OF A	TAR ACTUING SPAN STARES	ELA.  EA.  EA.  EA.  C-1.  ORISC  PIPE I	RE RE	W B ~ F PAN ANC F BL	END TO PLACE	Hous Con	ELEVIA	361 361 4140 414E	6	"×6"	wyE.	A j D
- TI - BRI - FO - SAWITAR - SAWI - U" PI - 45" F - TRUC - 2361 + - 2364 - FOUND OFFI	CK: MOR CK: MOR VNO FR. PIPE Y LATER CUT I CC PIPE ENCOS LOAD 2364 S LOAD 1.5 OF EN + MIS COTA SIZE & DESC 6" PVC	TAR ACTUING BOOK STARES	ELLERICE PILLE  ELLERICE	RE RE RE RE	W B B PANI	CND CON	Hous Con	SCR & E # 2. INECTOO IRNCO INTO	361 361 4140 414E	6	"×6"	WYE. OF RIS	A j D
5 ANITAR 5 ANITAR 5 ANITAR - 6" PL - 45" F - 7 RUC - 2361 4 - 2364 - FOUND BECK! 5016 AROUN	CK: MOR CK: MOR VNO FR. PIPE Y LATER CUT I I'C. PIPE VE BENI EN COS LOAD 2364 S 1.5 OF EN + MIS EN & DESC 6" PVC 540 CUT	TAR ACTUING WAS STARED TO BE BUYEN	ELLE PILLE  ELLE PILLE  ELLE PILLE  ELLE PILLE  END W	RE RE	WITH AND	LND PLACE.	Hous Con	ELEVIA	361 361 4140 414E	6	"×6"	WYE. OF RIS	A j D
- TRUC - 2364 - 70000 BROWN BEACHATING	CK: MOR VAO FR PIPE Y LATER LOT I IC PIPE PVC BENI EN COS LOAD 2364 S 1.5 OF EN COS COS EN COS COS EN COS COS COS COS COS COS COS COS	TAR DACTUING SAL / 105 - 2 SPOINT SHARE STING BUTING CONTINGEN BUTING	ELA PILLE	RE RE RE RE	WITH AND BLAND	CND CLACE  CON  CON  CON  CON  CON  CON  CON  C	Hous Con	ELEVIA	361 361 4140 414E	6	"×6"	WYE. OF RIS	A , D
SANITARE SALUTARE SALUTARE TRUC - 2364 - 7800 BEOKE SOIL AROUND BECKE SOIL AROUND BE	CK: MOR VAO FR. PIPE Y LATER CUT I IC PIPE PVC BENI EN COS LOAD 2364 S LOAD 1.5 OF EN FORE STEELESS 6" PVC 540CUT 45" PV 6" FEE	TAR ACTUING SPALL STING BILLS STING BILLS	ELA PILLE	RE RE RE RE	WITH AND BLAND	LND PLACE.	Hous Con	ELEVIA	361 361 4140 414E	6	"×6"	WYE. OF RIS	A , D
SANITARA SALUE - L' PL - 45 FA - 2364 - 7800 BEOKE SOIL AROUND BECKE SOIL AROUND BEC	CK: MOR VAO FR. PIPE Y LATER Y LATER Y LATER Y LATER Y LATER Y LOAD 2364 S LOAD 2364 S LOAD 1.5 OF STEEDESS 6" PV 6" PV 6" PI	TAR ACTUING SPAINS OF JOS - JO	ELA PILLE	RE RE	WITH AND BL	CND CLACE  CON  CON  CON  CON  CON  CON  CON  C	Hous Con	ELEVIA	361 361 4140 414E	6	"×6"	WYE. OF RIS	A , D
SANITARA SALUE - L' PL - 45 FA - 2364 - 7800 BEOKE SOIL AROUND BEOKE SOIL	CK: MOR CK: MOR VNO FR. PIPE Y LATER LOT I C. PIPE EN COS EN COS LORD 1.5 OF EN TOTA STEED LESS 6" PVC 540 CUS 6" PVC 540 CUS 6" PVC 540 CUS 6" PVC 540 CUS 6" PVC 540 CUS 6" PVC 540 CUS 6" PVC	TAR MACTURE STARE	ELLERICE STILLE  RISER  2. EA.  L-1.  D. RISE  PIPE II  ENDS-  S	RE RE	WITH AND BLAND	CND CLACE  CON  CON  CON  CON  CON  CON  CON  C	Hous Con	ELEVIA	SGI AND WYE BOVE NER.	ر ه ه	"×6" "×6"	EMARKS	EF.
SANITARE SALUTARE SALUTARE TRUC - 2361 4 - 2364 - FOUND BEOKE SOIL AROUND SECRETARE EXCAVATING INTERFERENCE	CK: MOR CK: MOR VNO FR. PIPE Y LATER LOT I C. PIPE EN COS K LOAD 2364 S L.S' OF EN + MIS EN + MIS EN + MIS EN EN EN STATE & DESC 6" PVC SAUCUS STATE FUCKLOAD STATE	TAR MACTURE STARE	ELL PILLER  ELL PILLE  ELSER  ELL PILLE  END LINE  END LINE  LINE  LINE  LINE	RE RE	WITH AND BL	CND CON	HOUS  CON  CON  SOBO	ELEVA FILSE  TYPE O	SOVE NER.	(C)	Tows Joint	EMARKS  - NO TI	CKET RACTOR
SANITARE SALUTARE SALUTARE TRUC - 2361 4- 2364 - FOUND GROWN SOIL AROUNTERED ENCOUNTERED	CK: MOR CK: MOR VNO FR. PIPE Y LATER LOT I C. PIPE EN COS LOAD 2364 S LOAD 2364 S LOAD 1.5 OF EN + MIS EN ENESC 6" PVC SHUCUS 6" PVC SLUR FUCKLOAN	TAR MACTURES TO BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH BOTH B	ELLE PILLE  ELLE PILLE  ELLE PILLE  ELLE PILLE  ENDS-  S-  POIL-	RE RE	WITH AND BL	CND CON	HOUS E CON C FE S° BC	ELEVA FILSE	SOVE NER.	(L)	"XG" TONS	EMARKS  - NO TI	C.KET
- TI - BRI - FO SANITAR - SAWI - C" PI - 45" FO - TRUC - 2361 4 - 2364 - FOUND BROWN SOIL AROWN	CK: MOR CK: MOR VNO FR. PIPE Y LATER LOT I C. PIPE EN COS K LOAD 2364 S L.S' OF EN + MIS EN + MIS EN + MIS EN EN EN STATE & DESC 6" PVC SAUCUS STATE FUCKLOAD STATE	TAR MACTURE STARE	ELL PILLER  ELL PILLE  ELSER  ELL PILLE  END LINE  END LINE  LINE  LINE  LINE	RE RE	WITH AND BL	CND CON	HOUS  CON  CON  SOBO	ELEVA FILSE  TYPE O	SOVE NER.	(C)	Tows Joint	EMARKS  NO TI  CONTR	CKET RACTOR

WORKING DAY CHARGE CW CNW RAIN WET NO